Decision No. 91537 AP Rz ”80

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIL ITIES COMMISSION OF THE S'IAIE O.'E‘ CAI..IFORNIA _

In the Matter of the Application o

of CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE -

COMPANY, a corporat:.on, £for an Appl:.cation No.. 58781. o
oxder authoriz:.ng it to increase ) (F:.led April 5, 197_9),

rates charged for water service - R

in the Livermore District.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
A. Crawford Greene, Attoxrmey at Law, and
Donald L. Houck, for applicant.

Donald F. McLean, Jr., Attorney at law, for
City Or San (ar.os, protestant.

Elinore C. Morgan, Attornmey at Lzw, and
A. V. Garde, for the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

Introduction -
Applicant, Califormia Water Service Company, seeks
authority to increase rates for water service in its Livermore .
District. The ammual step rates proposed through the year 1982 ,
would increase ammual revenues by $447,100 (23 percent) in 1980 and
by additional amovnts of $70,800 (3 percent) in 1981 and $143 600.
(6 pexcent) in 1982. An additional proposed increase in pendmg
Advice Letter No. 706, of which we take official notice, to offset '
increases in the costs of purchased water and purchased power
would add $264, 600 (12.4 percent) to annual revenues. |
Pursuant to the "Regulatory Lag Plan" adopted by
Commmission Resolution No. M-4705 dated April 24, 1979, an informal
public meeting was held by the Commission staff in Livermore on
Septembexr 6, 1979. Notice of the meeting had been publ:;’.she&gin- «




A.58781 Xm/ec

accordance with the staff's instructions. Additional notice was
provided by a press release printed by the local newspaper. No
customers attended the meeting. The Commission received one letter
protesting the proposed increase.

Public hearings were held on a consolidated record with
proceedings-/ involving four other districts of applicant before
- Administrative Law Judge Banks in Los Angeles on October 16, 1979,
and in San Francisco on October 18, 29, 30, 31, and November 1
and 2, 1979. Coples of the application had been served; notice of
filing of the application publi.shed and mailed to customers; and
notice of hearing published, mailed to customers, and posted, in
accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.
No customers appeared at the hearing reserved for public witnesses
in San Francisco. 7The matter was submitted as of November 2, 1979
subject to receipt of briefs from any of the parties by November 26,
1979. Briefs were filed by applicant and the staff on that date
and by city of San Carlos (San Carlos) on November 28, 1979.

In support of the requests for rate relief in the five
districts, applicant presented testimony of its vice. president—
treasurer, its vice president in charge of regulato::y matters. and
its regulatory advisor.

The Commission staff presentation in these pzoceedings
was made through a research analyst and seven eng:!.neers.  San Carlos
introduced evidence through its city manager and a consultant
economist.

Service Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operates water systems in 20 districts

in California. Its Livermore District includes much of the

1/ The consolidated proceedings are Applications Nos. 58781, 58782,
58783, 58800, and 58826 involving, respectively, applicant s
Livemore, Los Altos-Suburban, Sm Carlos, Ea.st: Los Angeles,
and Palos Verdes Districts. | o




 AS8781 km/ec

incorporated city of Livermore and unincorporated portions of
Alameda County adjacent to that commmity. Most of the terrain is
relatively flat, but the service area also includes some low
rolling hills with elevations ranging from approximately 425 to
670 feet above sea level. The population within the area served
is estimated at 51,000. : '

Water for the Livermore District is obtained from two
sources: Iimported surface water and local ground water. There
are seven metered conmections from the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District (Zone 7). That surface source
is supplemented by water from 13 local wells, 12 of which are
company-owned and one of which is leased. Water fzjam’ail sources
is delivered to the distribution system by a combination of direct
delivery to the system and delivery into storage tanks with
subsequent boosting. Seven separate pressure zones are required
to serve the area due to the topography. There is one engine-driven
booster for emergency use. Also, the primcipal electrically
powered booster stations are equipped with commections which permit
the nse of portable gasoline-powered booster pumps, one of which
is permanently statiomed in the district, with othexrs being available
at other districts on relatively short notice.

The transmission and distribution system includes about
140 miles of mains, ranging in size up to 12 inches, and approximately
9.8 million gallons of storage capacity. There are about 12,600
metered services, 50 private fire protection services, and 1,080
public fire hydrants. o : |
Service |

There were only two informal complaints to the Commission
from this district between July 1, 1978 and Jume 30, 1979. The
staff investigation showed that, other than in those two instances,
customer complaints received at applicant's district office were .
quickly resolved. The absence of any customer service complaihts e

at the public meeting and hearing is a further mdication that
service is satisfactory. : .




Rates _

"Applicant's present tariffs for this district consist
primarily of schedules for general metered service and.public fire
hydrant service.

Applicant proposes to increase its rate for general
metered service. The following Table I presents a comparison of

applicant's present and proposed general metered service rates
along with those authorized herein.




Sexvic¢e Charget

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
For 3/4-inch meter .
For 1-inch meter
For 1~1/2-inch metex
For 2~inch mater -
For 3 ~inch meter
" For 4=inch metex
Por 6~inch maetex .
For 8-~inch meter
For 19-inch metex

Quantity Rates:

" Fox the first 300 cu.ft., .
per 100 cuefts seerevvovnnae

For the next 200 cu,ft.,

pex 100 OUofto tolf..t[!!toof

For the next 29,500 cu.ft{,_r-
per 1007¢uofti teerstINs e

" For all over 30,000 cu.ft,.,

pex 100 cu.ft. licnoionuco;;'

@

LIVERMORE DISTRICT

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES

Present* Proposed R
98 98

i

as

$ 3, 52
6€:.85
9.390

13,00
17.59Q

31,00

42.00

70,00
104,00
130,00

\\*\‘0.565

.413 723 -.742

4520 723 .742

0520 656,666

§ 3,70

7.75
110450
15,00

- 20,00

35.00
48,00
80.00
128.900

- 146.00

10,59

.780,
780"

- 4693

-

b o

Authorized Rates
1981

280 -

<00 D

 OOODONNODL
COOOONSWe

AL DD b e .

0,468
+630
1630
616

The Service Charge is a readiness-to—serve charia which is

applicable to all metered service and to which
the monthly qharge computed at- the Quantity aagQS.,-‘a_

LA Prom Tariff Sheet 224z-w, effeotive January 30, 1979., o
# Includes Applicant s requested increase in Advlce Letter No. 706 filed November 28, 1979.

8 to bhe added '_,

=

- 0.479

99/ 18185°V .

2%
D)
~

|

“"

OO DR W
SOoSSSoooN

Y - .

0.491
645
645
%27




" A.58781 Jec .

In this district, an average commercial (business and
residential) customer will use about 23,000 cubic feet of water
per year, or 19 Ccf (hundreds of cubic feet) per month. The
corxesponding use fox an average public authority service in this
district is 280,000 cubic feet of water per year, or 230 Ccf per
month. The following Table IX presents a comparison of‘monthly
charges for an average commercial customer with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch
meter under present rates, applicant's proposed rates and the rates

authorized herein. Tae table also presents similar comparlsons for

. an average public autnority service with a 2-inch meter.

TABLE IX

Comparison of Monthly Charges

Item
Average Commercial) Customer

Present Rates, Monthly Charge
Rates-Proposed by Appl;cant.

Monthly Charge -

Increase Over Present Rates:
Amount
Pexcent

' Authorized Rates:

Monthly Charge ,
- Increase Over Present Rates:
Amount’
Percent

Awerage Public Anthorzty Service

Present Rates"
Monthly Charge
Rates Proposed by Applicant:
Monthly Charge-
Increase Over Present Rates:
Anmount
_Percent
Authorized Rates:
Monthly Charge
Increase Over Present Rates:
Amount
Percent

© 1980
$ 12.35

. 16.64
4.29.

34.7%

14.88

2. 53 .,
20.5%

$129.19

182.77

53.58
‘51-5./0 .

158.91

L 29.72 .
- 23.0%

1981

$ 12.35 -
17.09
C4.740
3824%
1524

-2;89f  
23.4%

' $129.19

187.63;'
45.2%

_ ‘163_053‘““

33.87
2622 ‘_3

1982

$'12.35

17.96

. sel T
45.4%

L 15.42

3.07
24¥IZ[‘

$129.19
198.84
,:.Gglégf},. :
SST
154 790
35. 6off~t

27:6%




A.5878l ec

Results of Operaﬁion :

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarized
in the following Table III, based on Pages 1 and 2 of Exhibit 10,
the final reconciliation exhibit, modified by revisions shown in
the staff's Exhibit 28-A, are the estimated results of operation
for the test years 1980 and 1981, under present rates and under
the step rates proposed by applicant for those years.

Applicant's original estimates wexe completed‘in March
1979. Between then and the completion date of the staff's exhibit,
several changes took place in rates for such things as purchased
power and ad valorem taxes, none of which have been reflected in off-
set changes in applicant's rates. Also, additional data became
available as to actual mumbers of customers, plant balances and
other recorded data.

Instead of awending the estimated summaries of earnings :
~each time a change took place and each time later data became
available, applicant kept the Commission staff advised of changes
and new data so they could be reflected in the staff's estimates.
When the staff exhibits were distributed, applicant checked and
adopted as reasonable those portions of staff's estimates on which
there were no Issues and also some portions where the impact of the
potential issue was insignificant. Applicant did not agree with
some of the staff’'s adjustments and estimates of expense and rate
base items but, for the purpose of expediting this proceeding, did
not take issue with the gtaff in regard to those particular items.
That left no issues to be resolved with respect to sumsary of earnings.

" At the hearing, the staff revised upward its estimates of
future consumption by commercial customers. Applicant accepted
the staff's revised estimates stating they were still within a ranmge
considered reasonable by applicant for the purposes of this proceeding.

The staff's estimates, as modified by the revised consumption estimates,
are shown on Table III-




TABLE XTI

STAFF'S SUMMARY OF EARNINCS
LIVERMORE DISTRICT, TEST YEARS 1980 AND 1981

(Dollars in Thousands)

A.58781

Staff's Adfosted Estimares’
—1980 B

P

Ttem

Present Rates ‘ .
Operating Revenues
Opexating Expenses:

Purchased Water

Purchased Power &t -
Payroll - District .
Other Oper. & Maint, .
Othexr A. & G. & Xisc.

Ad Valorem Taxes — District
Payroll Taxes - D:I’.sti:ic:
Depreciation .

. Ad Valorem Taxes ~ G.O.
Payroll Taxes ~ G.0.
Other Prorates -~ G.0.
Balencing A:eount Adjuse.

Subtotal *

3.3
o 95.5 7
21.7.5-'7i \
1048
. 6.4 -
8o
165-2 1687
4.2:‘ - 4.8
155-3 : Lo 165-7 .
1595.6 " TeI3
‘3.1 3.
. 20.9 214
101.1 2.6
(20.3) (25.5)
1,700.2 1,712.6
435.3 4384
5,136.9 5,378.2.
8.47%. 85

907.4 -
9%.7 "
203.3

. 102-0‘ ’
16.3
84.0

Income Taxes Before ITC
Investment Tax Credit
Total Operating Expenses
Ket Operxating szennes
Rate Base
Rate of Return

?ropgséd Rates.

$2,61.9 R,728.8
1,641-3‘ |
26,8
365.0
(25.5)

1,395.4 .
3“8:",
" 25-8.‘,- .
352.3
(20.3)

h:e of Return

- 674.9:

5,136.9
13.14%

- Z,011.6

N2
5,378.2
1.3z

Staff's adjusted estimtes from Exhibit 10, Pages 1 and 2,
»odified by revisions shown in staff Exhidbic 28~A.

- Subtotal of expenses exclusive of uncollectibles, bBusiness ucmse .nd
income tax items.

Purchased power is calculated at May 15, 1979 rates. -
(red figure)

Column (e),

ol




Future Sales Levels

During the 1977 severe drought in California, applicant s
customers reduced their water consumption. significantly. Applicant
feels that some of the extreme drought-inspircd measures taken by
customers cannot: reasonably be expected to continue fully after

the drought.

Applicant expects that other drought-inspired actions will
have a more permanent effect on conservation. These include such
things as the Installation of water closet displacement bottles and
shower head restrictors provided by applicant, the conversion of
conventional lawns and gardens to native shrubs or rock gardens, and
the Installation of water-recirculating systems by industrial -
customers. Applicant states it will continue to remind customers to
avoid nonbeneficial use which should help keep‘actual waste_of‘water
to a minimum. | x

Estimating the amount of future residual conservation by
all classes of users this soon after the end of the drought is not
an exact science. After more post-drought experience the trend of
usage can be more readily estimated but at the time applicant's
estimates were being prepared, consumption data were available only
through Decembex 1978. By the time the staff's estimates were
being prepared, data for another six or seven months were available.
The later Information led the staff to conclude that applicant’s
estimates of consumption levels for the mear future were signifi-
cantly low. Applicant reviewed the staff's use of the later
available data and concluded that the staff's estimates of future
consumption set forth in Exhibit 28 are within the range of '

reasongbleness.
 Balancing Account Adjustment

Applicant maintains balancing accounts for each of its

districts, pursuant to Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code.

-9




A.58781 ec

Those accounts compare offsettable changes in expenses due to
changes in unit costs for water production, composite ad valorem
tax rates,and other items, with the corresponding revenue changes
-resulting from offset changes iIn applicant's rates authorized by
the Commission. Section 792.5 provides, in part, that 'the eommission
shall take into account by appropriate adjustment or other action
any positive or megative balance remaining in any such reserve
account at the time of any subsequent rate adjustment'. \
For this district, the offset revenues have been less than
the offsettable net increase in expenses. The staff recommends
that the accumulated $144,440 undercollection as of June 30,
1979 be removed from the balancing accounts and amortized for
ratemaking purposes during 1980, 198], and 1982. Applicant does _
not object to this procedure, inasmuch as the 1980 rates authorized
in this proceeding will become effective essentially concurrently
with the beginning of the amortization period. The amortization is
shown as a separate item in Table IIX. The rates authorized
in this proceeding include an Increase om all sales of $0.0147 per
Cef for 1980 and $0.0146 per Ccf for 1981 and 1982, to achieve this
amortization. These unit charges are based upon the staff' |
revised sales estimates.
Pump Efficiencies :
Applicant bad its pumps tested by the local electric
utility in each of its districts as ordered by Decision No. 88466
dated February 7, 1978 ia Case No. 10ll4. The test results, together
with applicant's comments thereon, were submitted to the Commission
staff.

The Commission staff reviewed the pump tests and‘adjusted
operating expenses to reflect the savings in power'COSts which would
result if all of the pumps which tested below "average-fair" in ,
efficiency were brought dp to that level. In this district, appli-
cant does not take issue with the ratemaking adjusrmehrvbecAuserir‘




A.5878L ec

bad already determined that the overhaul of one of the less efficient
pumps would be cost-effective. Applicént states that it completed
the required work, and thus will actually realize operating cost
savings in the future in the general magnitude of the staff
adjustment. ' - |

In add:Lt:.on to the ratemak:mg ad;;ustment, the staf.f stated
(Exhibit 22, Page 11, Paragraph 13.5):

"Those pumps found by calculations or pump tests to be
operating at low plant efficiencies which result f£rom '
mechanical and/or electrical causes should be overhauled
as expeditiously as possible with priority giver to those
having the greatest potential of energy conservat:.on.

Applicant contends that overhaul and/ox replacement of
pumps should not be carried out in those instances either where the
test results are unreliable or where corrective measures would not be
cost~effective (i.e., where the potential savings In electric energy .

. costs would be less than the additional revenue :equi.requt related
to the corrective action). Any indiscriminate effort to bring all
pumps up to ‘seme arbitrary efficiency level with complete disregard
of cost would not be in the customers’ interest. Applicant agrees
with the qualification incorporated in the past by the Commission,
.such as in Decision No. 90425 dated June 16, 1979 :.n Appl:.cat:.on No.
58093:

"We will expect applicant to continue to mprow.- the
efficiency of pumps with test results in the low range °
in as short a time span as possible, consistent with
economic feasibility.” (Emphasis added.)

The staff witness stated that the reason for the rate-
mnking adjustments for pump efficiencies was to ensure that
applicant’'s. customers would not be burdened with rates to pay for
costs incmed by applicam: due to operat:l.ng inefficient plant-




A.58781 ec

The witness also testified that it was not the staff's intention to
have the Commission order applicant to overhaul all the pumps. on
which expense adjustments had been made, since this was a matter
better left to applicant’s judgment. San Carlos indicated its
concern that applicant might be required to overhaul pumps without
regaxd to economic. feasibility and, thereafter, pass these extra
costs on to its San Carlos customers in some future rate proceeding.
| We will reaffirm the statement contained in Decision No.

90425 concerning applicant's improving its pump efficiencies. ‘We
believe, however, it would be inconsistent with good management for
applicant to overhaul pumps without giving full consideration to the
economic benefit, or lack thereof, of such expenditures, or without
a reliable indication that a given puzp is indeed operating
inefficiently.

 We will expect applicant in future rate proceed:.ngs to
present data confirming the economic benefit for not overhauling
inefficient pumps. :
Depreciation Rates

Applicant concurred in the depreciation rates used by the
staff in this proceeding. Those rates should be used by applicant
until such time as applicant submits a new detailed study and is
authorized to change those rates. ‘
Rate of Return : ,

In the most recent series of applicant’s rate proceedin.gsg-/
involving other districts, the Commission found that a rate of return
of 13.00 percent on common equity at that time was reasonable. The

2/ The subject of financial attrition is hereinafter discussed in
more detail undexr the heading "Irend in Rate of Return". '




A.58781 éc

related return on rate base was 10.08 percent for 1979, 10.27 percent
for 1980, and 10.43 percent for 198l. The initial decision of that
sexies, Decision No. 90425 dated Jure 19, 1979 in Application No. 58093
includes an extensive discussion of the reasons for setting a fixed
return on equity and letting the return allowed on rate base vary in
setting step rates into the future. There have been po basic changes
in the facts which led the Commission to that gemeral coneclusion.
Later data as to actual interest rates on applicant's 1ong-term
indebtedness have, of course, become available. Also the return to
be considered reasonable on equity should be reviewed from time to
time to see that interest coverage remains adequate and that common
stockholders receive an adequate return compared with _the ‘:;etutns’ |
required by bondholders.

In this series of rate proceedings, witnesses for applicaut
staff, and San Carlos each presented studies in support of their
respective recommendations as to a reasomable rate of return. The
witnesses all recommended that the Commission continue its ‘p_ractice
of allowing a fixed return on applicant's equity in setting step
rates. The following Table IV is a comparative summary based upon
applicant's Exhibit 1, the staff's Exhibit 27, and San Carlos'
Exhibit 29. Included in Table IV are the corresponding weighted
costs resulting from use of the staff's capital ratios and cost
factors for debt and prefen'ed stock, but allowing 13 2 percent Teturn
on common equity. - ‘




- TADLE 1V

RATE OF RETURN"

\ Applicant ' Staff San Carlos Adopted
Capital Cost Weighted Capitsl Cost  Weighted Capital = Cost Weighted Welghted
It Ratio Fgotor Coat _Ratio  Factor Coat Ratio Factor Cost, Cost

Long-tem debt 53.9% 8,505  ho58%F  53.36% 8.31% z. 43% 53¢ 36% s.zs% L4026 B3k
Preferred stock Le5 6.49 . ¢R9 4.62 6.&3 L 644 W23 +30

Totsl 1000 1,00 100,00 10,19 1_00.'0_0’ 9743 10,28

YEAR 1981 |
Long-term debt Shol 54,08
Preferred stock b2 o0 o he3)
Common stock equit.y g:_t 7 o L1.61

i
? Total ‘ 100-0

YEAR 1982 | | o |
Long-term debt 542 LTI | 5393
- Preferved stock = 3,9 925 0 b : 2 504
, Gomon swck ecpity _g;__ 475 618 52,03 112.02

Tt 100, o’f' B , f 1049 100-




~A.5878L ec

As {ndicated on Table IV, applicant requests returns of
11.01, 11l.14, and 11.19 pexcent on rate base for, respecti._irely, the
years 1980, 1981, and 1982. This request is based, in part, upon
the assumption of a 14-3/4 percent return om common equity for
each of those three years. The table also shows that the corres-
ponding recommendations of the Commission staff for the three-year
period are 10.19, 10.38, and 10.49 percent which are based, in part, -
upon the assumption of a uniform 13 percent return on commb_n‘ equity
during that perfiod. Also shown are the corresponding recommendations
of San Carlos of (rounded) 9.75, 9.9 and 10.0 pexcent on rate base,
together with a 12.0 percent return on common equity.

As can be seen from the table, most of the differeﬁces_'in
the recommendations of applicant, the staff, and San Carlos stem from.
the difference in return assumed on common equity. There are
other differences due to the use by the staff of later kmown actual
costs of debt capital, the use by the staff and San Carles of average-
year, rather than year-end capitalization, and the assumption by
San Carlos of a significant reduction in interest rates on future
new issues of applicant's bonds. Compared with the effect of
differences in assumed Teturn on common equity, the differences
in the debt component do not result in a very significant difference
in revenue requirement, because more than half of any difference in
weighted cost of debt capital is offset by correSponding differences
in income tax deductionms.

Applicant, the staff, and San Carlos supported their prOposed
rates of return witk comprehensive tables and testimony. Because the
rate of return on common equity is the paramouwnt issue finvolved,
ve will limit our discussion to that aspect of the overall rate of
return. : S
Applicant emphasized the importance of maintaining the
company's rate of return at a level sufficient to support the A rating
presently assigned to its bonds, arguing that the ability to sell bonds
in the future at competitive interest Tates depends upon the company's

-15-




A.58781 ec

retention of such rating. Applicant's rate of return witness
testified that the granting of a 14.75 percent rate of return om -
common equity would provide the 2.4-times coverage which ° |
applicant considers is needed to hold its A bond rating, po:[nting out:
that Iinterest coverage after income taxes for applicant’s bonds was
only 2.14 times for the year 1978 as compared with an average of 2.44
for eight other California utilities.2’/ He also referred to the
increasing magnitude of capital requirements.

One of applicant's exhibits indicates that total net financing
requirements during the 1974-78 period amounted to $29.0 willion and
that 62 percent of such sum was obtained from external sources through
sale of first mortgage bonds and preferred stock and another $23.6 |
million was obtained from external souxces for refimnéing_ wmatured debt.
Applicant stated that net financing requirements for the years 1979
through 1982 are expected to amount.to $26.4 million and that 63 pexcent
of these needs 1s to be provided through sales of additiona.l securities.
There will also be a requirement to refinmance $10.0 million in the
near-term future.

In Exhibit 15, the applicant pointed out that, over. the years,
the Commission has recognized the need for return on common equity
to be increased as the cost of debt capital Iincreased. Applicant states
that it does not contend that thexre is, or should be, a precise mathe-
matical relationship between return on equity and cost of debt capital,
but that the difference in risk to the investor between the two types
of utility investment dictates that changes in interest rates demanded
by debt investors should result in somewhat commensurate changes in
allowed earnings on common equity. Applicant considers that its re-
quested 14-3/4 percent return on equity is justified on that basis,
aside from the need to increase interest coverage. |

3/ Applicant used the following California utilities: Pacific Gas and
Electric Company (BGSE), Pacific Lighting Corporation, Pacific Telephone
and Telegraph Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, San Jose Water
Works, Sout California Edison Company, and Southern California Water

Compacy. -16-




A.5878l ec

‘ | San Carlos witness Neuner advocated in Exhibit 29 the use of
the "discounted cash flow" (DCM) method in determining a reasonable
rate of return and return on common equity. The DCM approach is a
mathematical computation which measures investor expec!:ations of future
dividends by relating the market price of an asset to the p:esent worth
of its expected dividends. San Carlos states that the rate of return so
determined measures the investor'’s required -rate of return or the capi-
talization rate which will induce the commitment to imvest capital.

Notwithstanding the arguments advanced by San Carlos as to
the desirability of utilizing the DCM method, this Commission has not
embraced it for determining rate of return or return on common equity
and sees no justification to do so. As we stated in Decision No. 75876
dated July 8, 1969 in discussing rate of return in Southern Caliform.a
Water Company's Application No. 50570:

"The cost of equity determination is a judgment decision

and is influenced by a multitude of factors, as is often

expressed in Comiss:’.on decisions, among which in this .
. case are mentioned the continued need for construction

funds, increasing debt costs, and the capital structure
of applicant.”

We believe it is in the ratepayers' long-term interest foxr
applicant to maintain its curxent favorable A bond rat:{'.ng; We also
believe that as the cost of long-term debt increases, some recognition
of this must be made in the return allowed on common equity or the
common shareholders would not be compensated for the difference in risk
involved in {nvestments by bondholders and stockholders. |

It is conceded that there is no precise methematical relation-
ship between return on equity and cost of debt capital. We must consider -
many factors in arriving at a judgment determination of a reasonable
return on common equity in each situation. Considering all of the
evidence presented by the parties in this proceeding, we conclude t:hat
a 13.2 percent return on common equity is reasomable for applicant'
operations at this time and balances the customers' long-term interests
with their short-term interests in lowest reasonable rates for wat_:{.v:




A.58781 ec

sexrvicé. As shown in Table II, a 13.2 percent return on common |
equity should produce an overall return on total capitalization of
10.28 percent, 10.46 percent, and 10.58 percent, respectively, for .
the years 1980, 1981, and 1982. o ¥
Trend in Rate of Return _ : .

| Decision No. 90425, supra, included a comprehensive
discussion of attrition in rate of return (mimeo. pages 1642604
There is no need to repeat that discussion in its entirety, but
the following excexrpts are appropriate: -

"Attrition, in the context of California utility rat
g:oceedings, refers to a declime in utility earnings
t

tween two test periods. There are two primncipal

ypes of attrition, financial and operational.
Financial attrition is the declime in return on
comnon equity which can occur even if the rate of
return on rate base remains constant. It is
caused by increases in the average interest

rate paid by the utility on its outstanding

debt and i{s also affected by changes.in the
utility's capital structure. Operational
attrition, which generally is the largest cause
of the overall decline in earnings, is the
decrease in a utility's rate of return on rate
base between periods. It is caused by reductions
in sales and revenues, increases in expenses, and
increases in rate base. . . ."

"Until now extended period rates were designed to deal
ocnly with operational attrition. The step or averaged
rates were uniformly designed to maintain a level rate
of return on all investwent, leaving shareholders to
absorb the result of the increasing cost of imbedded
debt. Thus, financlal attrition was treated as part
of the risk of rate regulation. In this proceeding,
however, the Finance Division witness took the
innovative step of recommending that we design rates
to yleld a pregétermined rate of return on equity
after the test [year]. To achieve this he recommended
& year-by-year increase in rate of return on rate base
which is just sufficient to offset the predicted
increase debt cost. By expressly providing for
predictable financial changes during the rates' life
span we can avoid making an implicit (and thus perbaps
excessive) allowance for a 'risk' that is really a
certainty. . . ." ' -

-18-




A.5878Ll ec

o ‘

"Therefore, in oxder to control the number and frequency
of CWS general rate proceedings, without arbitrarily
requiring it to accept what predictably will be a less
than reasonable rate of return on overall company
operations, we will make our first allowance for
financial attrition in a water utility. . . ."

"In water rate proceedings, the Commission has for nearly
a decade routinely allowed for operational attritionm,
setting rates to accommodate a predictable level of
attrition during a specified number of years after the
test year. The usual span is the test year plus two
additional years. In some eaxrlier proceedings several
years' rates were kept level, generating a slightly
excessive rate of return in the first year, offsetting
slightly insufficient revenues in the last year. More
recently the Commission has standardized a step rate
system allowing & one~year base rate followed by two
predetermined annual increases. The three levels avxe

intended, in conjunction with offset proceedings, to
maintain a fixed rate of return on rate base. . . ."

"In recapitulation, we have established rates which allow

. for all predictable attxition for a three-year period.
We will not restrain applicant from filing during this
three-year period; however, any premature filing may
require us to defer step rate increases in any of
applicant's districts. It would be preferable if
applicant could retain its four-year cycle with or
without modification. We intend to extend this system
gradually to all of its districts with such wodifications
as may seem appropriate in the light of future experience.
lhe system contalns twoO mechanisms which allow for
reductions in the steg increases. First, we will substitute
a lower but not a higher return on equity if found reasonable
in any other district proceeding. The second allows for a
feedback feature so that we can compare our projections with
more recent actual data before a step increase placed in
effect. These features do not guarantee that applicant will
earn its target rate of return. Changes which are unforeseen
or underestimated can significantly reduce projected earnings.
If they are not offsettable applicant is in effect compelled
to absorb the results." (Ewphasis added.)

In applicant’s current series of rate proceedings, including
the Livermore District application,.applicant, the staff, and San Carlos

@ ‘ .




A. 58781 fec

all recommended that the Commission continue to recogn;ze both
flnancxal and operational attrztzon in the manner. establzshed by
Decision No. 90425 and confirmed in subsequent deczsxons 1nvolv1ng
other districts of applicant. The financial. attrmt;on recommendatlons
are determined by the parties’ recommendat;on for rate of return on
Tate base in 1982 as compared with 1981. The fznanc;al attrzt;on
allowance of 0.12 percent adopted in this proceedzng is conszstent

with the rate of return derzvatzon adOpted by the Comm;sszon,_shown

on Table IV.

Absent any unusual conditions either in'the 1980'6r-198;

test-year estimates or in the 1982 projected year, the 0p§ra£ion§1
attrition allowance should be the amount iﬁdicated between the adopted‘
test years 1980 and 1981, as\recommen&ed by the'staff...

Applicant contended that a booster pumping‘siation‘bﬁdgeted
for 1981 constituted an abnormally large c#pitai édditioﬁ"and‘recbmmended‘
it be removed and téeated sépara tely when calculatzng operat;onal
attrition. Staff position is that such supplemental detamled refzne-
ments should not be used. Results from the attrztlon analy«zs, 3¢ 
"cruder" method than a results of operatlons study, are. less accurate
than results from test year 1980 and test year 1981 analySes. Mlnor\
rev1szons are not appropriate because of the approxlmate nature of the
1982 Step increase. Also, the booster pump station ;epresents less
than ‘two percent of the total rate base and one-th;rd of the 1981 com-‘
pany budget. A reasonable estimate of the operat;onal attrztzon 1n
the rate of return should include the booster pump statlon as a normal
plant addition for 1981. By this method the ma;or;ty of the effects

assoczated with the booster stat;on would be 1ncorporated 1n rates fbrh
the year 1982.




9

A. 58781 /fec

The indicated operational attrition between 1980~and719&1,
when applying present rates to both test years, is 0.23;pércent._
The 1982 rates authorized herein reflect the normal attrition of
0.23 pexcent and the financial attrition of 0;12'per¢eﬁt.discus§9d~
herein. - -
Adopted Summary of Earnings

The following Table V is derived from TablqliII and shéws_

the adopted summary of earnings at present rates and at rates reqﬁircd

. to produce the rates of return recommended herein. The summaries

include the increased costs set forth in applicant'S‘Advi;é{Letiet=N .
706. B -
Table V will provide a basis for applicant's preparation and
the staff's review of future advice letter requests fbrrrﬁte increases
or decreases to offset changes not reflected eithér in thcifest‘years‘
1980 and 1981 oxr in the operational attrition in rate.of_feturn on-
rate base adopted as the basis for the rates authorized hcrein. The
purchased water rate used is the ZOne 7 service chargé and'quaﬁtity‘
blocks which became effective January 1, 1980. Thé”léase&”ﬁéll‘watér
rate is pursuant to the lease which_bec#me effective Ma?’l; 19783
The purchased power rate utilize@ is the éomposiﬁe PGEE rate of ¢;969‘
cents per kWh which became effec;ivegOctbber 11, 1979, The‘composite‘
effect of the assumed rates for burchased‘water and péwer andiw¢I1“
lease is an average cost of $0.3255 per Ccf of water sold duriné 1980,
1981, and 1982. The district ad vaiofem tax rate is the asﬁu@edrate'
of 1 460 percent of estimated "market value" used‘fbr»as$§$§ﬁeﬁt“pﬁr-
poses, which is the rate estimated to be appl;cable to the fzscal year
1878-79 and is equivalent to 1. 321 1. 386 and 1. 451 percent of
beginning-of-year net plant plus mater;als‘Ja‘_

-21-




and supplies for the fiscal years 1979-80, 1980-81, and 1981-82,
respectively. The corresponding equivalent rates for prorated
general office ad valorem taxesare 1.237 percent of "market value”
and 1.163, 1.221, and 1.285 percent for the three fiscal years. The
business license rate is the 1979 rate of 0.982 percent of gross
revenues. The income tax rates are the current 9.6 percent state
and 46 percent (with intermediate steps) federal rates.
Rate Spread

After the total revenue requirement is determined in a rate
proceeding, there still remains the problem of an equitable distri-
bution of that revenue requirement among the various components of
the rate structure. Applicant's proposed rate design in all f£ive
districts before the Commission in these proceedings followed a
"lifeline rate" policy of bholding lifeline rates constant until such
time as total revenues in a district bave been increased 25 percent
and, thereafter, to increase lifeline rates by the same percentage
as total revenues are increased. Applicant has also proposed a three-
block quantity rate comsisting of a 300 ef lifeline block priced at
the lowest quantity rate, a 29,700 cf second block briced’at the .
bighest quantity xate, and a tail block for all usage in excess of
30,000 c¢f per month priced at a rate between that charged for the
first two blocks. Further, applicant has proposed increases In the
monthly service charge rates, excluding the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter rate,
of amounts varying from 30 percent to 96 percent. The staff accepted .-
applicant's rate design proposals with the exception of its requested
service charge rates. The staff recommendation is that no service
charge rate be increased by more than twice the percentage of the
overall revenue increase authorized by the Comnission.

Ry .




A. 58781

TABLE V

ADOPTED' SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

by

AND 1981

Iten

I'resent Rates
Opexating Revenues
Operating Expenses:
Purchased Water ¥
Purchased Powver ¥
Payroll ~ District
Other Opex. & Maint.
Othexr 'A. & C. & Misc.
Ad Valorem Taxes ~ District
Payroll Taxes — District
. Depreciation
Ad Valorem Taxes — G.O. -
Payroll Taxes — G.O.
Othex Prorates — C.0.
Balancing Account Adjust.
Subtotal *
Uncollectibles
" Business lLicense
o . ‘Income Taxes Before ITIC

Investment Tax Credic.

- Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base '
Rate of Return

Authonzed kates

Operating Revepves f#

Operating Expenses:
Subtotalx #
Uncollectibles
Business License ‘
Income Taxes Before ITC
Investwent Tax Credit:

‘Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Rcvenue.s

Rate Base -

Rate ©of Return

Average. Semces

Sales —~ KCcf

* Subtotal of expenses exclusive of \mcolleccibles business licensc and S.nco-ac
tax itenms. :

(Dollars in Thousands)

1980

$2,135.5

963.7
$9.4

203.3
102-0°

16.30
84.0°

13.9°
165.2

4.2

155.3

48.1

) 1,856'-4”'

20.9
(32 5)"

307.9 o

5,136.9 .

5.99%

$2,591.8

1,856.4
3.8

25.5

1198.3°

(20.3)
Z,063.7.

528.%
5,136.9

10.28%
12,669
3-.266;2

.' 1931‘1

sz.m..o

: '971. ‘
100.1
. 217.5°

S 10408

164
89.5
A5.9

‘ 168.7l‘; .

1. 1

‘165.‘ -

48.1.

1,904.4
W

S

(62.1) .

o _(25.5)
1,840
B0
'5,378.2

5.76%.

$2 6746

1 901.-4-\',?‘.'_ }
S 3.9

' : 26.3

,lll-8“‘ &

56226

s,378.2

1o 4sr'yﬁ
12; 715
3,292. “

f Includes effects of Advice Letter No. 706 filed“November 2'8‘,"19‘79;

23—




A. 58781 /ec

Applicant'S'rgte witness testified that thetptooosed='
service charge rates reflect the results of cost.of servi;e-
studies applioant made following the procedures~set‘forth:in‘the;'
Commission's Standard Practice U-20. The witness also‘poznted
out that a substantial part of applzcant s revenue 1ncreases 1n
recent years has been authorized through.the-advzce-letter\offset

procedure. In those instances, only the commodity rates were

increased, .resulting in service charges' producing an ever-

decreasing proportion of total revenues.

Applicant suggested in its brief that limiting service
charge increases to twice the total revenue percentage-itc:easeq
adopted will result in a lower than aﬁpropriate level offService
charges. Applicant argues that the relatxonsth between present
and proposed level of service charges should be cons:dered as well
as their relationship to the magnitude of such charges‘authorxzed
in other service areas. We agree with the staff‘that‘inoreéses in
service charges of 90 percent or more as requested wh;ch far exceed
the overall revenue increases in those proceedzngs are excesszve.

We will, therefore, limit service c¢harge increases other than the

5/8 x 3/4-inch meter to twice the increase authorzzed.hereln-or ‘
about 38 percent for 1980 as recommendedﬁby the.stafft Por‘the 1981
and 1982 step increases, service charge-incteases will»beflinite&e

to no more than § percent. B |

Appendix A to this decision sets forth the rates to b
made effective for the year 1980 as authorized hereln.r Append:x B
contains the step incteases in rates that are authorized for future
Years. Becatse rates are frequently revmsed through the. advzce letter

procedure, 1t is doubtful that a rate schedule’ for 1981 or 1932

-24-




A. 58781 /ec

predicated upon rates to be-aﬁtborized for 1980 would be the
correct rates at the time the step rate filing is to be made.
Therefore, the increases in rates contained in Appcndii_E(can

be added to the rates that would otherwise be effective Oh the

date the step increase is to go into effect, in order To develop

the approprlate rates for lezng.




A.S878L ec

Other Items

In an earlier sexies of ra.te proceedings, appli.cant
presented comprehensive reviews of its efforts to effect water
conservation. Decision No. 87333 dated May 17, 1977 in Application
No. 56134 involved applicant's East Los Angeles District, which was
the initial district of a previous series. That decision included
a discussion of this subject and the finding that applicant's water
quality, comservation program, and service were satisfactory. In
the next two series of proceedings, applicant pi‘esented evidence
that it was continuing actively to prevail upon its customers to
avoid nonmbeneficial consumption of water. '

In the current proceeding, applicant presented similar
evidence showing it has continued its conservation .programs for
water and power and continually urges its customers to maintaim
their awareness of the need to avoid waste of water. -

Wage and Price Standards

By Resolution No. M-4704 dated J‘anuary 30, 1979, the
Commission ordered all utilities and regulated entities requesting
general rate Increases to submit an exhibit to accompany their |
applications to show whether the requested increase complies with
the Voluntary Wage and Price Standards issued by the Council on
Wage and Price Stability. Applicant's Exhibit 9 shows that (1) wage
increases granted by applicant and (2) the requested rate increases,. :
together with step Increases in other d:.str:.cts, are within the.
established guidelines. - '

Advice Letter No. 706 | ,

Oa November 28, 1979, applicant filed Advice Letter No. 706
for an increase in revenues of $264,600 to offset (1) an increase in
the cost of water purchased from Zonme 7 to be effective January 1,
1980, and (2) an increase in the cost of purchased power from FG&E
made effective on October 11, 1979. Neither of these cost increases
bad been considered by either the staff or the applicant ‘ingt‘:he:\'.‘r‘ \

-25-




A.58781 ec

respective presentations in this proceeding. Our staff bas now
reviewed applicant's advice letter filing and bas no dbjection to
the requested increase. Therefore, in order to eliminate the need
to authorize separately the two peading rate increase requests, we
have incorporated the subject cost increases into our adopted results.
The 1980 rates authorized herein have been increased an additional
8.0 cents pexr Cef for the £irst 3 Cef per month and 8.1 cents per Ccf
on all sales above 3 Ccf per month to produce the revenue increase'
granted as a result of the advice letter filing.
Findings of Fact _
1. Applicant s water quality, conservation ‘program, and
service are satisfactory. _ : ‘ .
2. Applicant {s in need of additional revenues, but the rates
requested would produce an excessive rate of return. |
3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
years 1980 and 1981, an annual fixed-rate decline of 0.23 percent
in rate of return into 1982 due to operatiomal attrition,

4. Rates of return of 10. 28, 10.46, and 10 58 percent, Te~
spectively, on applicant's rate base for 1980, 1981 and" 1982 are
reasonable. The related return on common equity each year is
13.2 percent. This will require an increase of $192,300 or 9.0
percent, in annual revenues for 1980; a further increase of $63,900,
or 2.7 percent, for 1981; and a further increase of $37, 700 or 1.4
percent, for 1982. An additional increase of $264,000, or 12.4
percent, for 1980 is also required to offset cost increases set
forth in Advice Letter No. 706.

5. The type of rate spread. hereinbefore discussed is
reasonable.




A.58781 ec *

6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they'diffcr"from.éhose
preseribed herein, are for the futurc'ungust and unreasonable

7. The offset izcreases authorized in Appendmx B should be
appropriately modified in the event the rate of return on rate base,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and cormal ratemaklng
adjustments for the twelve months ended September 30, 1980, and/ox
September 30, 1981 exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found
reasonable by the Commission for applzcant durxng che correspondlng
perxod in the most recent rate decision or (b) 10. 28‘percent for
1980 and 10.46 percent for 1981
. Conc1ussonq of Law

R e

1. The applzcatxon should be granted to the extent provxded '
by the following oxder.

2. Because of the immediate need for the increased revenues,

the effectlve date of this order should be the date hereo~.

. INTERIM ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that: ,

1. After the effective date of this oxder, applicant.
California Water Service Company is authoxrized to file for fts
Livermore District the revised rate schedule attachéd :p5this‘o:der_
as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Oxder No. 96-A.
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be four days aftex
the date of filing. The revised schedule shall apply only to service
rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. On or before November 1S, 1980, applicant’ Callfornla Whter
Sexrvice Company is authorized to file an advice letter, with
appropriate work papers, requesting the step rate 1ncreases attached
to this oxder as Appendix B or to file a lessex increase which '
includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic feet of water adjuscment

reon rvnens g e b ¢ e g b A gt e 2



A.5878l1 ec *

from Appendix B in the event that the Liverwore District rate of
return on rate base, adjusted to refléct‘the‘rates then in effect
and normal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months ended '
September 30, 1980, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of rctu:n
found reasomable by the Commission for applicant Cal;fornza Water
Service Company during the corresponding pexiod in the then most
recent rate decision or (b) 10.28 pexcemt. Such fxlzng shall
comply with General Order No. 96-A. The requested step rates
shall be reviewed and, if appropriate, approved by the staff przor
to becoming effective. The effective date of the revised ~schedule
shall be no sooner than January 1, 1981, or thirty days aftexr’ the
filing of the step rates, whichever comes later. The. revmsed
‘scbedule shall apply to service rendered on and after the ef‘ec-
tive date thexeof. -

3. On or after November 15, 198l, applicant Caleoxnxa

Water Service Company is authorized to f;le an advice lettexr wzth
appropriate work papers, requesting the step rate increases attached
to this order as Appendix B or to file a lesser increase which’
includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic feet of water ad;ustment
from Appendix B in the event that the L;vermore District rate of
return on xate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then inm ef?ec*
and normal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months‘ended
September 30, 1981 exceeds the lowex of (a) the rate of re.urn

found reasonable by the Commission f£or applxcant California Water
Service Company during the corresponding period in the_:ben‘mgst,
Tecent rate decision or (b) 10.46 percent. Such £iling Shall’COmply
with General Order No. 96-A, The requested step rates shall be
reviewed and, if appropriate, approved by the staff prmor to
becoming effective. The effectlve date of the revzsed schedu;e




A.5878l ec ¥k

Sbaxl be no soonexr than Januwaxy 1, 1982, oxr thixty days after the
£iling of the step rates, whichever comes latex. The revised
schedule shall app}ly only to service renderxed on‘and" after the
effective date thereof.

4. This proceeding will ‘bheld open in oxder to determine
whether the zate designs for ﬁ and 1982 adopted herein are

appropriate or should be further modified in oxder to promote
consexrvation. ' o

The effective date of this order is the date__'he‘:eof‘.‘
Dated APR2 W80 , at San Francisco, Californiz.

NV

-

Cormlsslonor Clairo-T.‘Dodrﬁok;~baln¢
2oce8sarily absens, 41d mos pa::ﬁ:.ct.:pa‘»;
Memsﬁt&m oL this;ﬁprocco_d.ing,@’ :




APPLICABILTITY -

APPENDIX A

Schedule No. Lv-1

Livermore Tariff Area

-

Applicable to 21l metered water service. '

‘I’ERRIIORI

I.ivermre and vicinity. Almcda County.

RATES

—————i

Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x BIHnd ﬂeter .-.O-‘...-...-.........;-- . $

Fox
For
Forx
¥or
For
For
For
For
For

Quantity Rates:

) For the first

3/4~inch meter
I={nch meter
e-4nch meter
2=inch meter
3~1nch meter
4=~inch peter
6-inch meter
8~inch meter
10-:anh metex

- ...-..-.---.....t.to....

LR A RS A R L XS Z XY XY XY XN NN EE

A AL L L E S LT LT TN R T RNy

LA A A AL AR A A AT LR Y ¥ N Y LWy

.‘...-...--....-.‘-"-....‘. '
.--o-o--...o.-b--‘-.-.h--.

LA A A LA L X R XN RN LS YY WY

..-‘...‘-.-.--.....--O--.--\

-.--.-o.a--...-.'---.bo...‘3»

300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. eceeeeee.
For the pext 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cuU.fte covecwes

For all ovexr 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. cccee...

The Sexvice Cbarge is a rud:!.ness—to—serve cha:ge.
which 1s applicable to all metered service and to
vhich {g to be added the mont:hly cbu:;e eomputed

at the Quan:ity Rates..

$ 0.468 )T
- «630
616 (DD




A-58781 [ec | SPPENDIX B

Livermore Tariff Area .
““‘

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES

.

Each of the following increases in rates may be put ':Lﬁto effect on the

indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase to -
the rates which would otherwise be In effect on that date. . o ‘

—_Rates to be Effective -
Fox 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter ' , ‘ $ ‘463. L ' $.."-°9";" -
For ' 3/4-fnch merer B . -
For ' 1-fnch meter e e
For = lk-iﬁch"mtqr L | ; -5 o ‘r '60 .
For . 3-:£n'ch'uter‘ o o 1‘9'0;‘_« S v 1-00
For  4~fnch meter , n 2'_°°"  - : A 2‘00
For h 8-iyt';ch mct;u: o _ 4'°° L - 5'°° L
For  10-fnch meter - | 500 LT s

Mtityukﬂ:m: . _ ‘ .
For the fIrst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. Ss 0011 T 5 o012
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fe. 015 00
For all over 30,000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.fe. L e T




